LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1995

Signed by the governor April 18, 1995, 12:06 p.m.

CHAPTER 46—H.F.No. 216

An act relating to motor vehicles; changing definition of fleet for vehicle registration pur-
poses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 168.011, subdivision 34.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section . Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 168.011, subdivision 34, is
amended to read:

Subd. 34. FLEET. “Fleet” means a combination of 4808 100 or more
vehicles and trailers owned by a person solely for the use of that person or
employees of the person and registered in this state under section 168.127. It
does not include vehicles licensed under section 168.187.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1995

Signed by the governor April 18, 1995, 12:07 p.m.

CHAPTER 47—H.F.No. 1065

An act relating to St. Louis county; modifying certain accounting and expenditure
requirements for road and bridge fund tax money derived from unorganized townships; pro-
posing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 383C,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [383C.235] ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND ACCOUNTING AND
EXPENDITURE; UNORGANIZED TOWNSHIPS,

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 163.06, subdivision 4, the
road and bridge fund tax money collected from unorganized townships in St.
Louis county need not be set apart in separate funds for each township. Not-
withstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 163.06, subdivision 3, road and bridge
fund tax money that is collected from the various unorganized townships may
be expended by the St. Louis county board in any of the unorganized townships
in the county.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1995 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.



Ch. 47 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after the St. Louis county board complies with
Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1995

Signed by the governor April 18, 1995, 12:08 p.m.

CHAPTER 48—S.F.No. 335

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; providing supple-
menial appropriations for certain purposes.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS SUMMARY.

The sums shown in columns marked “APPROPRIATIONS” are appropri-
ated from the general fund, or another named fund, to the agencies and for the
purposes specified in the following sections of this act to be available for the fis-

cal year indicated for each purpose. The figure “1995,” whenever used in this
act, means that the appropriations listed under it are available for the year end-
ing June 30, 1995.

SUMMARY BY FUND

1995
General Fund $3,183,000
APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year
Ending June 30
1995
Sec. 2. PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD; JUVENILE
JUSTICE BILL MANDATES; COST OF TRANSCRIPTS 1,500,000

This appropriation is added to the
appropriations in Laws 1993, chapter
146, article 2, section 3.

Sec. 3. RACING COMMISSION

This appropriation is added to the
appropriation in Laws 1993, chapter
146, article 3, section 3, for regulating,
licensing, and monitoring pari-mutuel
horse racing activities.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeut.
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